

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS T. SZCZERBA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JUSTIN K. GELFAND
MARGULIS GELFAND, LLC
8000 Maryland Avenue, Suite 420
St. Louis, MO 63105
p: 314.390.0234
f. 314.485.2264
justin@margulisgelfand.com
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI	1
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
A. Factual Background And Proceedings In The District Court.....	10
B. Proceedings In The Eighth Circuit	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
I. Can The Good-Faith Exception To The Exclusionary Rule Apply To A Warrant That Is Facially Deficient?	15
A. This Case Presents The Perfect Opportunity To Resolve The Circuit Split.....	15
B. This Question Is Important	19
C. The Decision Below Was Wrongly Decided.....	20
II. Is Evidence Admissible Despite Being Seized Pursuant To A Facially Deficient Warrant So Long As Law Enforcement's Conduct Was Not Deliberate, Reckless, Or Grossly Negligent?	22
A. This Case Presents The Perfect Opportunity To Resolve The Circuit Split.....	22
B. This Question Is Important	29
C. The Decision Below Was Wrongly Decided.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

Appendix A

<i>United States v. Szczerba</i> , 897 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2018)	001a
---	------

Appendix B

Magistrate Judge's Report and Recommendation, <i>United States v. Szczerba</i> , No. 4:15-cr-00348-HEA-1 (E.D. Mo. June 7, 2016)	021a
---	------

Appendix C

Trial Court's Order Adopting the Magistrate Judge's Report and
Recommendation, *United States v. Szczerba*, No. 4:15-cr-00348-HEA-1 (E.D. Mo.
Dec. 30, 2016)..... 035a

Appendix D

Trial Court's Order Denying Petitioner's Judgment of Acquittal or, in the
Alternative, Motion for New Trial, *United States v. Szczerba*, No. 4:15-cr-00348-
HEA-1 (E.D. Mo. May 17, 2017)..... 040a

Appendix E

Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, *United States v. Szczerba*, No. 17-2142 (8th
Cir. Aug. 31, 2018)..... 052a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andersen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	16
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	3
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	3
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	32
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	20
<i>United States v. Buck</i> , 813 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1987)	25
<i>United States v. Graves</i> , 777 F.3d 635 (3d Cir. 2015).....	7, 29
<i>United States v. Hillyard</i> , 677 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>United States v. Kow</i> , 58 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>United States v. Lazar</i> , 604 F.3d 230 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Leary</i> , 846 F.2d 598 (10th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McGrew</i> , 122 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1997)	5, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Michaelian</i> , 803 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>United States v. Otero</i> , 563 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 626 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 634 F.3d 639 (2d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Spilotro</i> , 800 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1986)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Stubbs</i> , 873 F.2d 210 (9th Cir. 1989)	17

<i>United States v. Towne</i> , 997 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Van Damme</i> , 48 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 1 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 1993).....	5, 17, 18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	3, 5
Other Authorities	
Wayne R. LaFave, Search and Seizure § 4.6(a) (2d ed. 1987)	18
